28.2	 Market risks (Continued)

Foreign currency risks (Continued)

As at the end of the financial year, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities

denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entities within the Group are as

follows:

Monetary liabilities Monetary assets

2017 2016 2017 2016

$ $ $ $

Group

USD 9,972,794 12,962,446 9,602,553 10,860,015

Company

USD – – 12,350 11,922

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to fluctuations in the United States dollar (“USD”).

The sensitivity analysis below shows the effect on loss before income tax of a 5% (2016:5%) change

in the relevant foreign currency against the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The

sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5% (2016:5%) change in the foreign currency exchange

rates from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant. The results of the model are

also constrained by the fact that only monetary items, which are denominated in USD are included

in the analysis.

Group Company

Increase/(Decrease)

profit or loss

Increase/(Decrease)

profit or loss

2017 2016 2017 2016

$ $ $ $

USD

Strengthens against SGD (18,512) (105,122) 618 596

Weakens against SGD 18,512 105,122 (618) (596)

94
NEW WAVE HOLDINGS LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.	 Financial instruments, financial risks and capital management (Continued)

28.2	 Market risks (Continued)

Interest rate risks

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates arise mainly from

the Group’s and the Company’s fixed deposits placed with banks and from finance leases, term loan

and trade financing activities. The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost

structure using a combination of fixed and variable rate debts. For interest income from fixed deposits,